
 
 

28 November 2022 
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 
 

Date: 
 

6 December 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, The Shoreham Centre 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Angus Dunn (Vice-
Chair), Emma Evans, Steve Neocleous and Neil Parkin (Chairman) 

 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting held 

on 10th November 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Wednesday 30th November 2022 
to  Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Wednesday 30th November 2022 
to  Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. 2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23  (Pages 5 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 6. 
  

7. 2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2022/23  
(Pages 39 - 54) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 7. 
  

8. 2023/24 Budget Update  (Pages 55 - 94) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 8. 
  

9. The working-age Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24  (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 9. 
  

10. Accelerating the capacity to improve Council Homes  (Pages 103 - 110) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 10. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and the recording can be accessed 
on the Council’s website. This will be available on our website for one year and will be 
deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of 
the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Matthias  
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services  
01903 221032  
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Sub Committee Adur
6 December 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected:All

2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report updates the Joint Strategic Sub Committee for Adur District
Council with the latest expenditure and income projections for Adur
District Council and Worthing Borough Council for the current financial
year 2022/23, compared to the Revenue Budget approved by both
Councils in February. Whilst the 'spend to date' will be the position as
at the 30th September 2022, the forecast outturn position will reflect
the latest information available to ensure an up-to-date forecast is
presented.

As at quarter 2, the current outturn projection for the 2022/23 financial
year for the Adur District Council General Fund is a net overspend
after reserve transfers of £64,000. A breakdown is set out in section
4.4 of the report.

1.2. The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 Briefing Note on Service Performance

(ii) Appendix 2 (a)   Adur Summary
(b)   Adur Use of Earmarked Reserves

(iii) Appendix 3 (a)  HRA Summary
(b)  HRA Briefing note

(iv) Appendix 4 (a) Table of Variations over £20,000
(b) Table of movements over £50,000 between

quarter 1 and 2

5

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Sub Committee for Adur District Council is asked to
note the report and projected outturn position for the Joint Committee
and Adur District Council against the approved revenue budgets and
proposed use of reserves (Appendix 2b).

3.0 Context

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee last considered the 5-year forecast for
2022/23 to 2026/27 on 5th July 2022.

3.2 The report outlined the financial context, and updated the outline 5 year
forecast, the key budget pressures and the savings proposals for
addressing the budget gap for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report
built on previous strategies whose aim was to ensure that the Councils
would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then, only on income
from trading and commercial activities, council tax incom
[...]

service

-  (197) (361) Increases in investment income due to
increased rates in the market following
rise in Base Rate in recent months

37



Quarter 1 to 2 Movements over £50,000 Appendix 4b

Service Area

Joint
£000s

(under)/
over

spend

Adur
£000s

(under)/
over

spend

Worthing
£000s

(under)/
over

spend

Description of Significant Variations

Director of the Economy

Major Projects and
Investments (Strategic
Properties)

Cross Cutting services

Maintenance

Corporate Budgets

Energy Costs

Rates

-  (193) (314) It is anticipated the we will not require
as much of the budgeted property void
allowance as previously projected to
cover vacant  properties

(24) 59  24  Reduction in forecast underspend due
to rising costs from suppliers and
maintenance providers

(73) (1) (1) Decrease in the National Insurance rate
from 15.05 to 13.8 announced since Q1
- to take effect from November 22

(88) (57) (394) Projections on the increases in energy
costs have been reduced since the
Governments announcement to
suppport businesses through throung
the Energy Price Relief Scheme

(24) (112) 7  Some previously vacant properties
have now been occupied reducing the
Council liability for business rates

38



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
6 December 2022

Key Decision : No

Ward(s) Affected: All

2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2022/23

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report updates the Adur Sub-Committee of the Joint Strategic
Committee on the progress made on the delivery of the 2022/23 Capital
Investment Programmes for Adur District Council. The programmes include
schemes which support the delivery of services by the Joint Services
Committee.

1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

Appendix 1: Adur District Council Capital Monitoring Summary

Appendix 2: Adur District Council Reprofiled Budgets

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1      The Adur Sub Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee is asked to:

i)    To note the reprofiling of the Adur District Council capital schemes as
advised in paragraphs 6.1 and Appendix 2.

ii)    To note the scheme removed from the Capital Investment Programme as
advised in paragraph 6.2.

iii)   To approve the provision of Commerce Way female facilities and the
upgrade of the male showers, and the addition of the schemes to the
2022/23 Capital Investment Programme funded from contingency as
detailed in paragraph 6.3.1.

iv) To approve the procurement of COSHH Management Software, and the
addition of the scheme to the 2022/23 Capital Investment Programme
funded from capital contingency as detailed in paragraph 6.3.2.

39

Agenda Item 7



3. CONTEXT

3.1 In accordance with the Councils’ Capital Strategy, the Capital Working Group
oversees the implementation and progress of both Councils’ Capital
Investment Programmes.

3.2 The Capital Working Group meets quarterly and monitors the programmes’
progress and finance, seeking to address any problems at an early stage in
order for schemes to be completed within budget and timescales. Where
problems are highlighted the Group considers possible remedies including
virements between schemes, reprofiling of budgets between years and the
withdrawal of schemes from the programme when schemes are unable to
proceed. This could be due to resourcing problems, time delays or other
factors beyond the Councils’ control.

3.3 Full summaries of the progress of all the schemes in the 2022/23 Capital
Investment Programmes are prepared each quarter highlighting:

Schemes with significant challenges Red

Schemes where progress is being closely monitored Amber

Schemes progressing well Green

Schemes where progress is beyond officers’ control ◘

Schemes with financial issues £

Schemes where progress has improved ⇧

Schemes where progress has deteriorated ⇩

3.4 The Capital Working Group also ensures that capital schemes are approved
within financial regu
[...]
rovision of female and disabled showers, and
upgrade of all toilets and changing facilities

Issues have been raised regarding the condition of the showers, toilets and
changing facilities at Commerce Way which were originally designed around a
male workforce. The current facilities are dated, don’t comply with modern
standards, are insufficient and in a very poor condition for a changing
workforce.

The Technical Services Team have worked with officers at the site to identify
options to improve the site, the first stage of which is to upgrade the female
facilities (Phase 1), to be followed by upgrade of the male showers (Phase 2).

Phase 1 Female Facilities: Estimated cost including Technical Services Fees
is £55,000 and it is proposed to fund the works 50% from the Adur District
Council Capital Contingency Provision (£27,500) and 50% Worthing Borough
Council Capital Contingency provision (£27,500).

Phase 2 Male Showers: Estimated cost including Technical Services Fees is
£60,000 and it is proposed to fund the works 50% from the Adur District
Council Council Capital Contingency provision (£30,000) and 50% Worthing
Borough Council Capital Contingency provision (£30,000).

The cost share is based on the occupation of the depot which includes both
Adur Homes staff as well as staff who work on joint services.

It is recommended that both phases of works are added to the 2022/23 Adur
District Council and Worthing Borough Capital Investment Programmes
funded from the 2022/23 Capital Contingency Budgets.

45



6.3.2 Procurement of COSHH Management Software

Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council have identified that a
specialist system is required to support Risk Management and Health and
Safety Issues so that the Councils comply with legislation and become safer,
healthier and stronger.

COSHH Management Software is a software solution which would enable the
Councils to create and deliver fully compliant task based assessments which
comply with legislative requirements.

The COSHH solution assessment summary gives complete visibility across all
regulations and enables managers and those responsible for Health and
Safety to understand potential workplace hazards and exposure limits,
providing information needed in order to recommend control measures to
protect the health of employees and members of the public.

The cost of the COSHH Management Software is £13,500, and can be funded
from Adur District Council (£6,340) and Worthing Borough Council (£7,160)
Capital Contingency provisions.

It is recommended that Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
purchase the COSHH Management Software to aid compliance with Risk
Management and Health and Safety Regulations, and the purchase is added
to the 2022/23 Capital Investment Programmes funded from the capital
contingency provision.

7. ENGAGEMENT AND COMMUNICATION

7.1 The purpose of this report is to communicate with stakeholders on the
progress of the Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council 2021/22
Capital Investment Programmes. Officers of the Council have been consulted
on the progress of the schemes which they are responsible for delivering.

7.2 Specific schemes are subject to public consultation (e.g new playgrounds) to
ensure that they meet community needs.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no unbudgeted financial implications arising from this report as the
Adur District Council 2022/23 Capital Investment Programmes were approved
by the Councils in December 2021. Subsequent changes have been reported
to and approved by the Joint Strategic Committee. The issues considered in
this report can be funded from within existing resources or through external
funding.

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Section 28 Local Government Act 2003, as amended by the Localism Act
2011, provides that where in relation to a financial year, a Local Authority has

46



made the calculations required by sections required by sections 31A 32, 42A
and 42B of the Local Go
[...]
stments 

in property for regeneration or service 

delivery.

43,488,420
Budget Reprofiled as no investments have been 

identified to date.

53



Appendix 2

ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL - CAPITAL BUDGETS REPROFILED TO FUTURE YEARS

Scheme
Reprofiled 

Budgets
Reason

Street Cleansing / Refuse / Recycling Service - 

Replacement Vehicles
345,600

2022/23 vehicle replacements budgets reprofiled to 

2023/24 due to lead in times for the delivery of new 

vehicles.

Ultrafast Fibre Network Extension 1,083,160

Timescales extended, expected completion date is 

now Summer 2023. Budget reprofiled in line with 

anticipated expenditure.

Total Reprofiled Budgets: 76,989,760

54



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
6th December 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected: All

2023/24 Budget update

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:-
Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report provides members with a progress report on the delivery of
our financial strategy for 2023/24, along with details of the proposals that
will help deliver a balanced budget for the next financial year and beyond

1.2 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to
2027/28 and updates members, where possible, on government funding
proposals.

1.3 Contained within this report are specific budget proposals to increase
income, to deliver efficiency, and other savings initiatives for 2023/24.

1.4   The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 5 year forecast for Adur District Council
(ii) Appendix 2 Committed growth items for Adur District Council
(iii) Appendix 3 Savings proposals to be approved; and
(iv) Appendix 4 Schedule of proposed use of capital receipts to support

the delivery of the budget savings.

1
55

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

2.1 The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is recommended to:
(i)       Note the current 5 year forecasts at appendix 1;
(ii)      Note the committed growth items as set out in appendix 2; and
(iii)     Approve the proposed savings as set out in appendix 3; and
(iv) Recommend to council to approve the use of capital receipts to

support the delivery of the budget as set out in Appendix 4.

3. Context

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the outline 5-year forecast for
2023/24 to 2027/28 and the Budget Strategy on 5th July 2022, which was
subsequently adopted by each full Council. At this stage in the budget
cycle, the report identified the following cumulative shortfalls in funding for
the General Fund:

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Adur 1,001 1,958 2,338 2,692 2,943

3.2 The report built on the previous strategies whose aim was to ensure that the
Councils would become community funded, reliant only on income from
trading and commercial activities, council tax income and business rate
income. While the new administration in Worthing is developing its
economic approach, this strategy has continued as the underlying principles
are sound and continue to apply to our context. The approach of Adur has
not changed.

3.3 The report to the JSC in July also identified that both Councils were under
financial pressure. The major factors behind this is the current level of
inflation and the impact of resolving the waste dispute. The most recent
monitoring confirms that the likely overspend will be £149,000.

3.4 With this strategy in mind, the Councils had already set-up several strategic
programmes which are responsible for taking forward key initiatives aimed
at delivering savings for the future. These are now in the process of being
reviewed in the context of Our Plan and new political priorities but the

2
56



overarching structure is sound and we continue to organise our work in
these programmes:

1. The Major Projects programme leads on deliver
[...]
8,000 Departure costs

2023/24 savings programme

- Digital rapid improvement
programme

200,000 40 80,000 2023/24 Estimate 69,300
Digital systems design, development

and project management

3791



Project Overall
annual
savings

generated
£

Adur District Council

Share of
annual saving

%

Annual
saving

£ Financial year

Amount of capital
receipts used

£ Nature of expenditure

Actual use 2020/21 4,415

Actual use 2021/22 77,348

Planned use 2022/23 227,150

Planned use 2023/24 69,300

Total 1,427,930 571,180 378,213

38

92



3993



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
6 December 2021

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: All

The working-age Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Paul Tonking, Head of Revenues & Benefits
(01903) 221290
paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. Members are asked to recommend to the Full Council the criteria for the
Council Tax Support Scheme in respect of 2023/24.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is asked to:

a. Note the content of this report
b. Consider recommending to Adur District Council that the Council Tax Support

scheme for Adur District Council in respect of working age customers for
2023/24 should

i. Include a new provision that a valid claim for Council Tax Support shall
be deemed to have been made by customers who have been awarded
Universal Credit and indicated that they wish to claim Council Tax
Support (unless further information is required to enable entitlement to
be determined)

ii. Be based upon the scheme for 2022/23 with no restrictions; and

95

Agenda Item 9

mailto:paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


iii. Not be further altered with any other changes beyond necessary
technical amendments required to keep the scheme consistent with
the national rules in respect of Housing Benefit

3. Context

3.1 Since April 2013 Members have had the freedom to set a local Council Tax Support
scheme in respect of “working age” customers. Adur District Council has opted to
retain the national scheme from this date.

3.2 There are statutory protections for all pensioners and refugees, so local schemes only
apply to “working age” customers.

3.3 At the meeting of Adur Full Council held on 7 December 2021 it was resolved that:
there should be no restrictions introduced in respect of the 2022/23 scheme and that
no other changes should be made beyond necessary technical amendments required
to keep the scheme consistent with the national rules in respect of Housing Benefit.

3.4 Until 2018 the Councils undertook public consultations about whether changes should
be made to the following year’s schemes. However, revised advice from the Councils’
Legal Services Team has confirmed that consultations are not required unless the
fundamental criteria of the schemes is amended.

3.5 The costs of the schemes directly impact on the overall budget-setting process for
each Council and the scheme parameters therefore need to be determined at or
before the annual tax-setting meeting held each February.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The introduction of local schemes was accompanied by a reduction of around 10% in
the amount of subsidy paid to local authorities. However, the cost of benefits fell
during 2013/14 and the final net cost of introducing the scheme in 2013/14 was
substantially lower than expected:

2013/14
estimated

cost of CTS

Council share
of overall cost

Grant
received

Net cost Percentage
shortfall in

funding
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %
4,975 856.7 -850 6.7 0.78%

4.2 Over the past few years the cost of Council Tax Support (CTS) has generally fallen,
following local trends in employment. During the early part of 2020/21 the Council
experienced an increase in the cost of CTS reflecting the impact of
[...]
on of a claim for Universal Credit together with an indication
that the customer wishes to claim Council Tax Support should be treated as a valid
claim for Council Tax Support.

4.13 If agreed, this change will improve service delivery in respect of
● The customer because they will not need to complete a separate application

form for Council Tax Support; and
● The Revenues & Benefits Service because entitlement to Council Tax Support

can be immediately assessed without requiring a separate claim form

It is anticipated that the “take up” rate for claiming Council Tax Support will improve
because the majority of customers in receipt of Universal Credit will have their
entitlement to Council Tax Support assessed, thereby reducing the amount of Council
Tax they are asked to pay.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 Revised advice from the Councils’ Legal Services Team has confirmed that
consultations are not required unless the fundamental criteria of the schemes is
amended.  Further details are provided in section 7 of this report.

98



6. Financial Implications

6.1 When the £5.00 restriction was introduced by Worthing Borough Council in 2015/16,
the Council saw an immediate increase in Council Tax income, however to achieve
this level of income the Council needed to invest in additional staff, a new hardship
fund and allow for an increased level of write off.  The eventual financial benefit was:

Overall
gain in
2015/16

Worthing
Borough

Council share
Estimated impact of reduced Council Tax Support
cost on Council Tax income

£’000 £’000
1,098.7 153.5

Less: Additional staffing required -20.0 -20.0
Less: Hardship Fund -80.0 -20.0
Less: Allowance for increased write offs @ 5% -54.9 -7.7

943.8 105.8

6.2 If Adur members choose to implement a £5.00 per week restriction accompanied by a
discretionary Council Tax Support Hardship Fund, the financial gain in respect of
2023/24 is estimated to be:

Overall Adur District
Council share

£’000 £’000
Impact of reduced C
[...]
rt must be provided to residents on a low income via appropriate Council Tax
Support schemes.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)

Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. Environmental

Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. Governance

Matter considered and no issues identified.

101



This page is intentionally left blank



Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
6 December 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All
Cabinet Portfolio: Adur Homes and

Customer Services

Accelerating the capacity to improve Council Homes

Report by the Director for Communities

For further information
Akin Akinyebo
Head of Housing
akin.akinyebo@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. To request additional resources for this financial year (2022/23) from Adur

District Council’s reserves for the Housing Revenue Account to accelerate
the work required to ensure Adur Homes complies with health and safety
regulations.

2. Recommendations
2.1. The Adur Joint Sub- Committee is asked to:

i)      That approval is granted to provide additional resources of £47,410 to
be released from the Capacity Issues Reserve to support the proposed
programme of Health and Safety work; and

ii)      Notes that the residual £99,090 will be funded through the HRA
revenue budget in 2023/24.

103

Agenda Item 10

mailto:akin.akinyebo@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3.0 Background and Context

3.1 As a social landlord, Adur District Council’s social housing stock, under the
brand name Adur Homes, is required to comply with health and safety
regulations.

3.2 In a report dated 13 April 2022 to the JOSC Working Group on Adur Homes
Repairs and Maintenance, an update was provided on the actions the Council
was taking to ensure the stock was compliant.

3.3 Housing services
[...]
ectiveness.

107



Background Papers
● Appendix 2 (Adur Homes Contracts and Procurement) of the report to the

JOSC Working Group on Adur Homes Repairs and Maintenance dated
14.04.2022

108

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kBjuIyOLgUV4RGIKV8ywHCpA2sFe4zNp/view?usp=share_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kBjuIyOLgUV4RGIKV8ywHCpA2sFe4zNp/view?usp=share_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1kBjuIyOLgUV4RGIKV8ywHCpA2sFe4zNp/view?usp=share_link


Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic
● The viability of their asset is important either in providing homes or in the

development of the community.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value
● Some of the most vulnerable residents will have homes that are safe, warm

and decent.

2.2 Equality Issues
● Vulnerable and disabled residents will have safe, warm and decent homes

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
● Some of the works proposed will mitigate against antisocial behaviour

2.4 Human Rights Issues
● DMatter considered and no issues identified

3. Environmental
● Some of the works will contribute towards the Council’s decarbonisation goals

4. Governance
● The works will contribute to Thriving People and Communities
● The works will contribute to the Housing Strategy’s Priority 2: better Homes,

Stronger Communities

109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23
	7 2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2022/23
	8 2023/24 Budget Update
	9 The working-age Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24
	10 Accelerating the capacity to improve Council Homes



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Adur) 

6 December 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman)  

*Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chairman) 
 

*Councillor Carson Albury  Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Kevin Boram   Councillor Steve Neocleous 

 
*= 

absent 
 
  
JSS-C(A)/24/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
JSS-C(A)/25/22-23   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting held on 10 November 
2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
JSS-C(A)/26/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions submitted. 
  
JSS-C(A)/27/22-23   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members. 
  
  
JSS-C(A)/28/22-23   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
  
JSS-C(A)/29/22-23   2nd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2022/23 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report updated the Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee with the latest expenditure 
and income projections for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council for the 
current financial year 2022/23, compared to the Revenue Budget approved by both 
Councils in February. Whilst the 'spend to date' was the position as at the 30th 
September 2022, the forecast outturn position reflected the latest information available to 
ensure an up-to-date forecast was presented. 
  



 
2 

As at quarter 2, the current outturn projection for the 2022/23 financial year for the Adur 
District Council General Fund was a net overspend after reserve transfers of £64,000. A 
breakdown was set out in section 4.4 of the report. 
  
Members welcomed the report and paid thanks to the officers for all of their work in 
getting to this position.  
  
The recommendations in the report were unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee noted the report and projected outturn position 
for the Joint Committee and Adur District Council against the approved revenue budgets 
and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 2b). 
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 2022.   
  
  
JSS-C(A)/30/22-23   2nd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects 

Monitoring 2022/23 
  
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
  
The report updated the Adur Sub-Committee of the Joint Strategic Committee on the 
progress made on the delivery of the 2022/23 Capital Investment Programmes for Adur 
District Council.  
  
The programme included schemes which supported the delivery of services by the Joint 
Services Committee. 
  
Members welcomed the report, acknowledged the work being carried out post pandemic 
and unanimously supported the recommendations. 
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  
i)         noted the reprofiling of the Adur District Council capital schemes as advised in 

paragraphs 6.1 and Appendix 2; 
  
ii)        noted the scheme removed from the Capital Investment Programme as advised in 

paragraph 6.2; 
  
iii)       approved the provision of Commerce Way female facilities and the upgrade of the 

male showers, and the addition of the schemes to the 2022/23 Capital Investment 
Programme funded from contingency as detailed in paragraph 6.3.1; 

  



 
3 

iv)       approved the procurement of COSHH Management Software, and the addition of 
the scheme to the 2022/23 Capital Investment Programme funded from capital 
contingency as detailed in paragraph 6.3.2. 

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 2022. 
  
JSS-C(A)/31/22-23   2023/24 Budget Update 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
  
The report provided members with a progress report on the delivery of the councils’ 
financial strategy for 2023/24, along with details of the proposals that would help deliver a 
balanced budget for the next financial year and beyond. 
  
The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2027/28 and updated 
members, where possible, on government funding proposals. 
  
Contained within the report were specific budget proposals to increase income, to deliver 
efficiency, and other savings initiatives for 2023/24. 
  
Members welcomed the report, thanked officers for all of their work which had been 
undertaken in extremely difficult financial circumstances and unanimously approved the 
recommendations outlined in the report.  
         
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee  
  
(i)         Noted the current 5 year forecasts at appendix 1; 
(ii)        Noted the committed growth items as set out in appendix 2; and 
(iii)       Approved the proposed savings as set out in appendix 3; and 
(iv)      Recommended to council to approve the use of capital receipts to support the 

delivery of the budget as set out in Appendix 4. 
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for decisions (i), (ii) and (iii) will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 
2022. 
  
There is no call-in for recommendations (iv) to Full Council.  
  
  
  
JSS-C(A)/32/22-23   The working-age Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 8. 



 
4 

  
The Committee was asked to recommend to Adur District Council the criteria for the 
Council Tax Support Scheme in respect of 2023/24. 
       
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  
A.         Noted the content of the report; 
B.         Recommended to Adur District Council that the Council Tax Support scheme for    

Adur District Council in respect of working age customers for 2023/24 should 
  
i.         Include a new provision that a valid claim for Council Tax Support would be 

deemed to have been made by customers who had been awarded Universal 
Credit and indicated that they wished to claim Council Tax Support (unless further 
information was required to enable entitlement to be determined) 

  
ii.          Be based upon the scheme for 2022/23 with no restrictions; and  
  
iii.       Not be further altered with any other changes beyond necessary technical 

amendments required to keep the scheme consistent with the national rules in 
respect of Housing Benefit 

  
Call-in 
  
There is no call-in for recommendations to Full Council. 
  
JSS-C(A)/33/22-23   Accelerating the capacity to improve Council Homes 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 10. 
  
The report requested additional resources for this financial year (2022/23) from Adur 
District Council’s reserves for the Housing Revenue Account to accelerate the work 
required to ensure Adur Homes complied with health and safety regulations.   
  
Members welcomed the report and unanimously supported the proposals. 
  
Decision  
  
The Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  
      i.        Approved the provision of additional resources, in that £47,410 be released from 

the Capacity Issues Reserve to support the proposed programme of Health and 
Safety work; and  

  
     ii.        Noted that the residual £99,090 would be funded through the HRA revenue budget 

in 2023/24.    
  
 
 



 
5 

Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 2022. 
 
 
 

The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 6.54pm. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
  
 
 


